
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING 
(An Autonomous Organization of Education Department, GNCT of Delhi) 

VARUN MARG, DEFENCECOLONY, NEW DELHI- 110024 

No. 3(3)/ INSET/ECCESCERT/2024-25/ 9779- 86 

Subject:- Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational Stage 

CIRCULAR 

Early childhood education imparted by pre-primary schools play a key role in 

strengthening the cognitive skills of young minds. Pre-primary education provides a fun 
environment that instils in children an eagerness to learn. This inspires child to become a 

lifelong learner. In order to develop the skills in child the pre-primary clasrooms use fun 
ways to encourage them to work in a team. Pre-primary teachers teach students how to 

work collaboratively in a group to achieve a shared goal. So, capacity building of Pre 
primary teachers becomes indispensible 

Objectives: 

To capacitate the pre-primary teachers, master trainers are to be trained. A five days 
training programme for Master Trainers of teachers at foundational & Preparatory stage 

is being proposed as under: 

To orient the teachers on NIPUN Bharat & NCF-FS 

Dated:-28-10-2024 

To aware the teachers on Developmental Domains at Pre-Primary level. 

To acquaint the teachers on Pedagogical approaches for implementation in Pre 
Primary as per NCF-FS. 

" To orient the teachers on the new text books developed by NCERT 

The details of the Training are as follows: 

Venue:-DIET Motibagh 

Date: 4h,s",6".8,1 1h Nov'24(7 being chhath puja & 9,10" being Saturday & Sunday) 

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM 



The list of Master Trainers (participants) is enclosed. The concerned HOS is directed to depute the 

participants for the training as per the list and schedule. 

Instructions for Teachers: 

All the participants will bring the textbooks of the classes(1,2,3) or Aadhar, Anubhav teacher's 

handbook for pre-primary classes 

This issues with the prior approval of concerned authority. 

Copy to: 

Keeping in mind the green initiative the participants must carry bottles to refill water from the 

training venue. 

F. No. 3(3)/INSET/ECCE/SCERTI2024-25/ Y49-86 

1. P.S. to Director, Education, DoE 

2. P.S. to Director (Primary Education), MCD 

3. P.S.to Director, SCERT 

4. Addl. Dir. MCD 

5. Dr. Kanchan Jain, DDE(Nursery-Primary Branch), DoE 

6. Principal, DIET, Motibagh 

8. Guard 

7. OS (IT to upload on MIS) 

Dr. Nahar Singh 
JD, SCERT 

Dated:-28-10-24 

29|24 

(Dr.Nahar Singh) 
b, sCERT 



Sr.No 

2 

3 

Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational & Preparatory Stage 

Date: 4",sth,6'",8th, 11h Nov'24 

Venue:-DIET Motibagh 

4 

7 

11 

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM 

21 

19 

Anjali 
Name of Teachers 

Anjali Dhiman 

6 Aishwarya Sahdev 

20 

Asha Meena 

Kirti 

8 Anjali 

10 Asha 

(An Autonomous Organization of Education Department, GNCT of Delhi) 

Komal Sharma 

27 

Alka Malhotra 

12 Ashish Malik 
13 Babita 

Anjali Lekhwar 

15 Bharti 
14 Bhanu Chaudhary 

Asha Chaudhary 

16| Bindu Saini 
17 Bindu Sharma 

18 Charu Garg 

STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING 

Chhavi Gupta 
Deepa Sharma 

22 Deepshikha 
23 Divya saini 

DEEPIKA SAINI 

25 Geeta Arya 

VARUN MARG, DEFENCECOLONY, NEW DELHI- 110024 

26 Geeta Rani 

24| Dr Gunjan Kumar Jha 

(or. 

HARDEV SHARMA 

List of Teachers 

Name of Schools 

S. V. Sec 7, Rohini 1413074 

SKV, West Patel Nagar 
SKV, Madanpur Khadar 

Munirka, Sarvodaya (Co-ed) SSS 
Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17 
Keshavpuram, No - 1 SKV 
SKV ADARSH NAGAR 

SV, sec7, Rohini 
SKV, Madanpur Khadar 
Rohini SoE Sector - 23 

SBV, P-Block, Mangolpuri 
SBV No.1 (UM) Jama Masjid, School ID -2127002 
Georgi Stoikov Rakovski SKV, C Block Defence Colony 
SV FU Block Pitampura 
Core Academic Unit, Exam Branch 

Dwarka Sector - 13 Govt. (Co-ed) Sarvodaya Vidyalaya 
Tuglakabad Railway Colony - SKV 
ITL Public School,Sec9,Dwarka 
GGSSS, School Block, Shakarpur 
Lilawati vidya mandir Sr.sec.school Shakti nagar delhi 

Skv Avantika Rohini sector 1 
School of excellnce sec17 rohini 
GSKV A BLOCK JANAKPURI NEW DELHI 110058 

Govt Girls Sr Sec School No.1, Najafgarh, New Delhi 

Dilshad Garden, Block J& K-SKV 

Keshavpuram, No -1 SKV 
GOVT. BOYS SR SEC SCHOOL NO.1, SAMALKA 



28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

36 

34 

35 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

Date: 4hsh,6'h,8*h, 11th Nov'24 

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM 

51 

Venue:-DIET Motibagh 

52 

53 

Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational& Preparatory Stage 

54 

(An Autonomous Organization of Education Department, GNCT of Delhi) STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING 

Harleen Kaur Bindra 

VARUN MARG, DEFENCECOLONY, NEW DELHI- 110024 

Harsha Jaisinghani 
Himanshu upadhyay 
Indu Dagar 
Jyoti Rani 
Jyoti Ravwat 
Jyotsana 
Kalpana Verma 
Kamaljeet 
Kanchan Rajora 
Kaushal Kumar 

Kirti 

Kiran Sardana 

Komal 
Kirti yadav 

KRISHNA 

Latika 

Kulvinder Kaur 

Leena Chauhan 

Mamta Chugh 
Mamta Kumari 

Manju Yadav 
Meena Thakur 

Meenakshi 

Meenakshi Khanna 

Meetu 
Meenu Gupta 

Rulika Daba 

Mount Carmel School 

Sarvodya Vidyalaya FU block Pitampura 
SBV J BLOCK SANGAM VIHAR 
Veer Savarkar skv no 1 Kalka ji 

Govt.Co.Ed.Sec.School, Rajapur khurd 
Vivek Vihar - SKV 

SKV ADARSH NAGAR 130903 1 
West Vinod Nagar - SKV 
SKV Anand Vihar 
SKV, Pusa IARI 

SBV, J-Block Sangam Vihar, New Delhi-80 
Govt Co-ed Sarvodaya Vidyalaya Sector- 4 
Rohini, Delhi 110085 
Sarvodaya co -ed sss, munirka 
Sbv,sec-1,Dwarka 
Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22 

SKV, SEC 1,PKT-7, DWARKA,NEW DELHI 
SKV sagarpur 

Ramanujan SKV, Mehrauli 
Skv Dhakka 

SKV JJ Colony Wazirpur 
GGSSS P block Sultanpuri 
SKV Raj Nagar part- 2 
ITL public school 
Gargi SKV green park extn 
SKV, New Seelampur, No.1 

SKV B( Ah) blk, Shalimar bagh 
Paschim Vihar, B -4, SV(Co-ed) 



Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational & Preparatory Stage 

Date: 4th,sth,6h,8h, 11h Nov'24 

Venue:-DIET Motibagh 

55 

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

58 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 
77 

78 

79 

STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING 
(An Autonomous Organization of Education Department, GNCT of Delhi) 

VARUN MARG, DEFENCECOLONY, NEW DELHI- 110024 

80 

81 

82 

Neeraj Kumari 
Neetu Gulati 

Neha goel 
Neha Gupta 
Neha jain 
Neha Sharma 

NIVEDITA 
Pawan Kumar 

Pooja Rana 
Poonam 
Poonamn Sharma 

Priya Bisht 
Priya Rana 
Priya Sachdeva 
Priyanka Chauhan 
Priyanka Dhiman 

Rajni Dahiya 
Rajni salhotra 

Renu Singh 
Richa Chahal 

Richa Gupta 
Riya Bhardwaj 

Romila Kapoor 

Ruby Goyal 
Ruchi 

Saima Jameel 

Saloni Sharma 

Sangeeta Ahlawat 

GGSSS Mubarikpur Dabas 
RSKV Shankar Nagar 

GSKV, G block, Vikaspuri 
Gskv, L-Block, Shastri Nagar, Delhi-110052 
Skv ,jj colony, wazirpur Delhi 110035 

SKV Babarpur 
SKV NO 2 PALAM VILLAGE 1821015 

Govt Coed SSS, Site II, sector 3, dwarka 
SKV Gazipur 
SKV Ghitorni 

GBMS sector-16 Rohini 

Rohini Sector -9 SV 

Dilshad Garden, Block J& K-SKV 

Chander Nagar - SKV 
Madanpur Khadar SoE, J.J Colony, Phase-II 
Jahangir Puri Block -D SKV 

Sarvodaya coed sr sec school munirka 
SKV,Janki Devi, Mayur Vihar 

Mandawali No 3 - SKV 
SKV C-BIock Sultanpuri (1412026) 
Kalkaji, School of Excellence 
SBV c block sultanpuri 1412005 
Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22 

SKV-1411026, H- BLK,PH-1,ASHOK 
VIHAR 

Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22 

Madanpur Khadar SoE, JJ Colony, Phase-Il 
Mandawali No - 3 - SKV 

GGSS lado sarai 



Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational & Preparatory Stage 

Date: 4th,5t,6,8h,1 1th Nov'24 

83 

Venue:-DIET Motibagh 

84 

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

(An Autonomous Organization of Education Department, GNCT of Delhi) 

107 

STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING 

108 

109 

Sanghmitra 

Sarita 
Sapna Arora 

Sarita Shokeen 
Savita 

VARUN MARG, DEFENCECOLONY, NEW DELHI- 110024 

Seema Dabas 
Shalini Arora 

Shalu Jain 

Shalu Jain 

Sheetal Yadav 

Shikha Saini 

Shruti R 

Sujata 
Sulbha 
Suman goel 
Suman Sharma 

Suman Singh 
Sunita 

Sunita Chauhan 
Sunita Kumari 

Surbhi Arora 
SWATI 

Swati 

Tajinder Kaur 
Tamanna Dabas 

Varun khatana 

Yogita 

SBV, Timarpur 
RSKV KALYAN VAS DELHI 

R.K Puram Sector -6, Govt. S (Co-ed) SSS 
School of Excellence Sector 22 Dwarka 

SKV, West Patel Nagar 
SV -FU block Pitam pura 
ITL Public School 

Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17 
Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17 
SBV, C block Sultanpuri 1412005 
Rohini Sector -9 SV 

SKV No:1 Mandawali 
SV Kakrola 

SKVjj colony Wazipur 
GSKV POOTH KALAN 

SV CO-ED LIBASPUR 

Kalkaji, School of Excellence 
Shastri Nagar - SKV 

SV Vasant Vihar 

Sky molarband no.1 

K.R.Mangalam world school GKII 
SKV RAJNAGAR PART 2 

Dwarka Sector - 1 Pkt -7 SKV 
Chand Nagar No - 1 SKV 
R.S.B.V PATPARGANJ 

Sbv Fatehpur beri 1923014 
S.Co-ed, Vidyalaya, Hari Nagar Ashram 



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

