STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING (An Autonomous Organization of Education Department, GNCT of Delhi)

VARUN MARG, DEFENCECOLONY, NEW DELHI- 110024

No. 3(3)/ INSET/ECCE/SCERT/2024-25/ 9779-86

Dated:-<del>28-10</del>-2024 29/10/14

CIRCULAR

Subject:- Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational Stage

Early childhood education imparted by pre-primary schools play a key role in strengthening the cognitive skills of young minds. Pre-primary education provides a fun environment that instils in children an eagerness to learn. This inspires child to become a lifelong learner. In order to develop the skills in child the pre-primary classrooms use fun ways to encourage them to work in a team. Pre-primary teachers teach students how to work collaboratively in a group to achieve a shared goal. So, capacity building of Pre-

primary teachers becomes indispensible

To capacitate the pre-primary teachers, master trainers are to be trained. A five days training programme for Master Trainers of teachers at foundational & Preparatory stage

is being proposed as under:-

Objectives:-

• To orient the teachers on NIPUN Bharat & NCF-FS

• To aware the teachers on Developmental Domains at Pre-Primary level.

• To acquaint the teachers on Pedagogical approaches for implementation in Pre-

Primary as per NCF-FS.

To orient the teachers on the new text books developed by NCERT

The details of the Training are as follows:-

Date: 4th.5th.6th.8th.11th Nov'24(7th being chhath puja & 9th.10th being Saturday & Sunday)

Venue:-DIET Motibagh

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM

The list of Master Trainers (participants) is enclosed. The concerned HOS is directed to depute the participants for the training as per the list and schedule.

### Instructions for Teachers:-

- ➤ All the participants will bring the textbooks of the classes(1,2,3) or Aadhar, Anubhav teacher's handbook for pre-primary classes
- Keeping in mind the green initiative the participants must carry bottles to refill water from the training venue.

This issues with the prior approval of concerned authority.

Dr. Nahar Singh JD, SCERT

F. No. 3(3)/INSET/ECCE/SCERT/2024-25/ 977 9-86

Dated:-2<del>8-10-2</del>4 より | 10 | 上り

#### Copy to:

- 1. P.S. to Director, Education, DoE
- 2. P.S. to Director (Primary Education), MCD
- 3. P.S.to Director, SCERT
- 4. Addl. Dir. MCD
- 5. Dr. Kanchan Jain, DDE(Nursery-Primary Branch), DoE
- 6. Principal, DIET, Motibagh
- 7. OS (IT to upload on MIS)
- 8. Guard

(Dr.Nahar Singh) D, SCERT

Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational & Preparatory Stage

Date: 4th,5th,6th,8th,11th Nov'24

Venue:-DIET Motibagh

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM

List of Teachers

List of Teachers				
Sr.No	Name of Teachers	Name of Schools		
1	Anjali	S. V. Sec 7, Rohini 1413074		
2	Anjali Dhiman	SKV, West Patel Nagar		
3	Asha Meena	SKV, Madanpur Khadar		
4	Kirti	Munirka, Sarvodaya (Co-ed) SSS		
5	Komal Sharma	Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17		
6	Aishwarya Sahdev	Keshavpuram, No - 1 SKV		
7	Alka Malhotra	SKV ADARSH NAGAR		
8	Anjali	SV, sec7, Rohini		
9	Anjali Lekhwar	SKV, Madanpur Khadar		
10	Asha	Rohini SoE Sector - 23		
11	Asha Chaudhary	SBV, P-Block, Mangolpuri		
12	Ashish Malik	SBV No.1 (UM) Jama Masjid, School ID - 2127002		
13	Babita	Georgi Stoikov Rakovski SKV, C Block Defence Colony		
14	Bhanu Chaudhary	SV FU Block Pitampura		
15	Bharti	Core Academic Unit, Exam Branch		
16	Bindu Saini	Dwarka Sector - 13 Govt. (Co-ed) Sarvodaya Vidyalaya		
17	Bindu Sharma	Tuglakabad Railway Colony - SKV		
18	Charu Garg	ITL Public School,Sec9,Dwarka		
19	Chhavi Gupta	GGSSS, School Block, Shakarpur		
20	Deepa Sharma	Lilawati vidya mandir Sr.sec.school Shakti nagar delhi		
21	DEEPIKA SAINI	Sky Avantika Rohini sector 1		
22	Deepshikha	School of excellnce sec17 rohini		
		GSKV A BLOCK JANAKPURI NEW DELHI 110058		
23	Divya saini	Govt Girls Sr Sec School No.1, Najafgarh, New Delhi		
24	Dr Gunjan Kumar Jha	Dilshad Garden, Block J& K-SKV		
25	Geeta Arya			
26	Geeta Rani	Keshavpuram, No - 1 SKV		
27	HARDEV SHARMA	GOVT. BOYS SR SEC SCHOOL NO.1, SAMALKA		

(Dr. Ritika Pabre) SCERT

Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational & Preparatory Stage

Date: 4th,5th,6th,8th,11th Nov'24

Venue:-DIET Motibagh

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM

28	Harleen Kaur Bindra	Mount Carmel School
29	Harsha Jaisinghani	Sarvodya Vidyalaya FU block Pitampura
30	Himanshu upadhyay	SBV J BLOCK SANGAM VIHAR
31	Indu Dagar	Veer Savarkar skv no 1 Kalka ji
32	Jyoti Rani	Govt.Co.Ed.Sec.School, Rajapur khurd
33	Jyoti Rawat	Vivek Vihar - SKV
34	Jyotsana	SKV ADARSH NAGAR 1309031
35	Kalpana Verma	West Vinod Nagar - SKV
36	Kamaljeet	SKV Anand Vihar
37	Kanchan Rajora	SKV, Pusa IARI
38	Kaushal Kumar	SBV, J-Block Sangam Vihar, New Delhi-80
		Govt Co-ed Sarvodaya Vidyalaya Sector- 4
39	Kiran Sardana	Rohini, Delhi 110085
40	Kirti	Sarvodaya co -ed sss, munirka
41	Kirti yadav	Sbv,sec-1,Dwarka
42	Komal	Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22
43	KRISHNA	SKV, SEC 1,PKT-7, DWARKA,NEW DELHI
44	Kulvinder Kaur	SKV sagarpur
45	Latika	Ramanujan SKV, Mehrauli
46	Leena Chauhan	Skv Dhakka
47	Mamta Chugh	SKV JJ Colony Wazirpur
48	Mamta Kumari	GGSSS P block Sultanpuri
49	Manju Yadav	SKV Raj Nagar part- 2
50	Meena Thakur	ITL public school
51	Meenakshi	Gargi SKV green park extn
52	Meenakshi Khanna	SKV, New Seelampur, No.1
53	Meenu Gupta	SKV B( Ah) blk , Shalimar bagh
54	Meetu	Paschim Vihar, B - 4, SV(Co-ed)

Ar. Ritika Dabas

Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational & Preparatory Stage

Date: 4th,5th,6th,8th,11th Nov'24

Venue:-DIET Motibagh

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM

55	Neeraj Kumari	GGSSS Mubarikpur Dabas
56	Neetu Gulati	RSKV Shankar Nagar
57	Neha goel	GSKV, G block, Vikaspuri
58	Neha Gupta	Gskv, L-Block, Shastri Nagar, Delhi-110052
59	Neha jain	Skv ,jj colony, wazirpur Delhi 110035
60	Neha Sharma	SKV Babarpur
61	NIVEDITA	SKV NO 2 PALAM VILLAGE 1821015
62	Pawan Kumar	Govt Coed SSS, Site II, sector 3, dwarka
63	Pooja Rana	SKV Gazipur
64	Poonam	SKV Ghitorni
65	Poonam Sharma	GBMS sector-16 Rohini
66	Priya Bisht	Rohini Sector -9 SV
67	Priya Rana	Dilshad Garden, Block J& K-SKV
58	Priya Sachdeva	Chander Nagar - SKV
69	Priyanka Chauhan	Madanpur Khadar SoE, J.J Colony, Phase-II
70	Priyanka Dhiman	Jahangir Puri Block - D SKV
71	Rajni Dahiya	Sarvodaya coed sr sec school munirka
72	Rajni salhotra	SKV,Janki Devi, Mayur Vihar
73	Renu Singh	Mandawali No - 3 - SKV
74	Richa Chahal	SKV C-Block Sultanpuri (1412026)
75	Richa Gupta	Kalkaji, School of Excellence
76	Riya Bhardwaj	SBV c block sultanpuri 1412005
77	Romila Kapoor	Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22
		SKV-1411026, H- BLK,PH-1,ASHOK
78	Ruby Goyal	VIHAR
79	Ruchi	Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22
80	Saima Jameel	Madanpur Khadar SoE, J.J Colony, Phase-II
81	Saloni Sharma	Mandawali No - 3 - SKV
82	Sangeeta Ahlawat	GGSS lado sarai

(Ar. Ritikai Dabas)

Five days Training for the Master Trainers at the Foundational & Preparatory Stage

Date: 4th,5th,6th,8th,11th Nov'24

**Venue:-DIET Motibagh** 

Time:10:30 AM- 4:30 PM

83	Sanghmitra	SBV, Timarpur
84	Sapna Arora	RSKV KALYAN VAS DELHI
85	Sarita	R. K Puram Sector - 6, Govt. S (Co-ed) SSS
86	Sarita Shokeen	School of Excellence Sector 22 Dwarka
87	Savita	SKV, West Patel Nagar
88	Seema Dabas	SV - FU block Pitam pura
89	Shalini Arora	ITL Public School
90	Shalu Jain	Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17
91	Shalu Jain	Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17
92	Sheetal Yadav	SBV, C block Sultanpuri 1412005
93	Shikha Saini	Rohini Sector -9 SV
94	Shruti R	SKV No:1 Mandawali
95	Sujata	SV Kakrola
96	Sulbha	SKV j j colony Wazirpur
97	Suman goel	GSKV POOTH KALAN
98	Suman Sharma	SV CO-ED LIBASPUR
99	Suman Singh	Kalkaji, School of Excellence
100	Sunita	Shastri Nagar - SKV
101	Sunita Chauhan	SV Vasant Vihar
102	Sunita Kumari	Skv molarband no.1
103	Surbhi Arora	K.R.Mangalam world school GKII
104	SWATI	SKV RAJNAGAR PART 2
105	Swati	Dwarka Sector - 1 Pkt - 7 SKV
106	Tajinder Kaur	Chand Nagar No - 1 SKV
107	Tamanna Dabas	R.S.B.V PATPARGANJ
108	Varun khatana	Sbv Fatehpur beri 1923014
109	Yogita	S.Co-ed, Vidyalaya, Hari Nagar Ashram

Ar. Rither Dabas SCERT